
IN THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE A 

CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH NICHOLS CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS FOR THE DESIGN OF THE ANNUAL STREET PAVING 2021-2023, 

PROJECT NO. 2022.0050 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,065,000; TO 
AUTHORIZE FOR INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS UP TO (10%) (OR 
$106,500); AND TO AUTHORIZE CUMULATIVE AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS UP 
TO 25% (OR $266,250) (PROVIDES AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CITY MANAGER 
TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH NICHOLS CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

TO PREPARE THE SURVEYS AND DESIGNS FOR THE ANNUAL STREET PAVING 
2021-2023 PROJECT) 

 
WHEREAS, an agreement between the City of San Leandro and Nichols Consulting 

Engineers, a copy of which is attached, was presented to this City Council; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof;  
  
WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of said agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of San Leandro City Council RESOLVES as follows: 
 
That said agreement is hereby approved and execution by the City Manager is hereby 

authorized; and 
 
That the City Manager or her designee is authorized to negotiate and approve individual 

agreement amendments to the consulting services agreement up to 10% (or $106,500) of the 
original agreement amount; and 

 
That the City Manager or her designee is authorized to negotiate and approve agreement 

amendments to the consulting services agreement up to a cumulative value not to exceed 25% 
(or $266,250) of the original agreement amount. 
 
 
 

Introduced by _______ and passed and adopted this 18th day of April 2022, by the 
following vote: 
 
Members of the Council: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:   
 
ABSENT:   
 
ATTEST:   
 Kelly Clancy, Acting City Clerk 
 


